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iron,
TO: Mr. Robert Foss C: l\[sn%%"mm
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 290 P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583 é San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding Q/] RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator r\é/ #9-6607 |
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2340 Otis Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCILOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
| March 10, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 3, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to March 26, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 |
Mr. Wayne Weber, Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501
Harsh Investment Corp., 523 West Plaza, South Shore Center, Alameda, CA 94501

Enclosures

trans/9-6607-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-75655



| (]/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 10, 2003
G-R Job #386502

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 3, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
/\ ‘
eV

Deanfia L. Harding

;szzi(; r(?

0
Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1. Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suvite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



Source: Flgure madified from drawing provided by Gettler — Ryan Inc.
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

Table 1

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG

TOC*(f.) () (msh) b (ppb) @ph) (ppb} {zph) (ppb) (erh) {pph)

MW-1

712 08/21/91 6.10 1.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
01/09/92 3.96 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 3.90 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
07/25/92 418 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24/92 472 240 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/21/93 3.18 394 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 10 - -
04/13/93 3.70 3.42 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/93 421 2.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 428 2.34 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 4.16 2.96 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
03/31/94 3.88 3.24 - <50 0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 - -
07/14/94 3.00 4.12 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
10/12/94" 425 2.87 - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 121 -
01/11/95 3.12 4.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 130 -
04/05/95° 3.46 3.66 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170 -
07/13/95 3.99 3.13 - <125 <1.2 <1.2 <12 <12 400 -
10/05/95 4.38 2.74 - <50 <0.5 2.3 0.66 4.0 300 -
10/03/96 4.44 2.68 - <50 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 560 -
01/22/97 3.39 3.73 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 530/880° -

6.92 04/09/97° 3.70 3.22 - <125 <1.2 <1.2 <12 <12 610 .
07/09/97 3.87 3.05 - 240 47 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 990 -
10/16/97 3.97 2.95 - 250 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 1,000 -
01/02/98 345 347 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 A -
04/24/98 3.61 3.31 - 170 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,700 .
07/15/98 385 3.07 - 160 58 1.1° <0.5 0.59 1,500/1,600° -
10/27/98 412 2.80 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200 -
01/20/99 4.48 2.44 - <250 <5 <25 <25 <23 1,330 -
04/19/99 271 421 - 150 73 <05 <0.5 <0.5 620 -
07/29/99 397 2:95 - 187" <05 082 <05 2.08 824 -
10/25/99 4,06 2.86 - <200 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 972 -
01/24/00 2.89 4.03 - 143 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1,170 -
04/03/00 3.60 3.32 - 130° 2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 -
07/03/00 4.06 2.86 - 180° 12 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 850 -

9-6607,x15/4386502 1 As of 02/03/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL 1D/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE  TOG .

TOC*(f2) @) @msl) (oph) (ob) (opb) (ppb) (ppb) {orb) (ph) (ppb)

MW-1 10/02/00"" 403 2.89 - 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 520 -

(cont) 01/09/01 4.07 2.85 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 510 -
04/09/01 357 3.35 - 120 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 683 -
08/23/01 3.90 3.02 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 350 -
1172701 390 302 - 270 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 280 -
02/26/02 3.51 3.41 - 820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,600 -
05/22/02 3.78 3.14 - 350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,100/1,000" -
08/15/02 4.01 2.91 - 460 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 820/850" -
11/14/02 3.91 3.01 - 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 3107290 -
02/03/03 3.7 3.21 - 100 <0.50 <6.50 <0.50 <1.5 650/780" -

MW-2

7.43 08/21/91 6.40 1.03 - 430 170 0.9 1.0 3.6 - -
01/09/92 423 320 - 58 16 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - <5,000
04/20/92 417 3.26 - 180 9.6 <05 0.8 <05 - -
07/25/92 447 2.96 - 220 3.0 0.7 40 8.6 - -
11/24/92 5.82 1.61 - 72 332 <0.5 0.5 0.6 - -
01/21/93 3.35 4.08 - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
04/13/93 4.02 3.41 - 78 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.6 . -
07/14/93 4.49 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/26/93 456 2.87 — <350 <0.5 0.9 <05 0.6 - -
01/11/94 4.39 3.04 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.18 3.25 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
07/14/94 4.90 2.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.6 - -
10/12/94° 4.54 2.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,900 -
01/11/95 3.26 4.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,500 -
04/05/95° 3.65 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <290 -
07/13/95 431 3.12 - <250 @5 <2.5 <25 2.5 1,100
10/05/95 468 275 - <50 =% i9 0.54 3.4 280 -
10/03/96 4.80 2.63 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,000 -
01/22/97 3.36 4.07 - 540 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,300/1,600° -
04/09/97 425 3.18 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 970 -
07/09/97 4.48 2.95 - <125 <1.2 <1.2 <12 <1.2 710 -

0-6607.x1s/4386502 2 As of 02/03/03




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

Table 1

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG

TOC* () () (ms) (ppb) (ppb) __(opb) {ppt) (ppd) (ep) erb) (epb)

MW-2 10/16/97 444 2.99 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,000 -

{cont) 01/08/98 3,79 3.64 - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ -
04/24/98 395 348 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 490 -
07/15/98 430 313 - 51 1.2 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 480 -
10/27/98 445 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 180 -
01/20/99 421 322 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 388 -
04/19/99 438 305 - 620 13 35 11 78 510 -
07/29/99 449 2.94 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 229 -
10/25/99 455 2.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 314 -
01/24/00 2.82 4.6% - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 236 -
04/03/00 4.05 3.38 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 420 -
07/03/00 4.52 2.91 - 140° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.88 1,300 -
10/02/00 455 2.88 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,300 -
01/09/01 445 2.98 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,100 -
04/09/01 196 3.47 - 214 <0.500 <2.00 0.512 <200 1,770 -
08/23/01 438 3.05 - 130 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 440 -
1127/0 425 3.18 - 650 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 770 -
02/26/02 3.98 3.45 - 160 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 470 -
05/22/02 423 3.20 - 86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 3207300 -
08/15/02 4.52 2.91 - 66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 260/290" -
11/14/02 4.29 3.14 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 1207120~ -
02/03/03 4.10 3.33 - 80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 190/200" -

MW-3

8.07 08/21/91 7.10 0.97 - <50 <05 <05 <05 0.5 - -
01/09/92 5.03 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 4.91 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
07/25/92 5.34 2.73 - <50 1.0 1.0 1.0 34 - -
11/24/92 5.0 3.07 -~ <58 <05 C D5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/21/93 434 3.73 - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
04/13/93 4.84 3.23 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
07/14/93 5.29 2.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - -
10/26/93 5.36 2,71 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-6607 . x1s/H386502 2 As of 02/03/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, Califorma

WELL D/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE = TOG
TOC*(R.) () (msi) (ppb) (ppb) (opb) {ppb} {oph) {(ppb) (b ot}

MW-3 01/11/94 522 2.85 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 - -

{cont) 03/31/94 4.99 3.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

07/14/94 5.36 2.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/12/94 502 3.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -

01/11/95 435 372 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 -

04/05/95° 2.64 5.43 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -

07/13/95 5.13 294 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -

10/05/95 5.46 2.61 - <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/03/96 5.53 2.54 - <50 0.98 1.2 0.53 2.5 <2.5 -

01/22/97 4.62 1.45 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

8.00 04/09/97° 5.05 2.95 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

07/09/97 5.14 2.86 - - - - - - - -

10/16/97 5.20 2.80 - <50 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 0.5 <25 -

01/08/98 4.75 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 9.3 -

04/24/98 473 3.27 - - - - - - - -

07/15/98 5.07 2.93 - - - - - - - -

10/27/98 5.24 2.76 - - - - - - - -

01/20/99 5.18 2.82 ~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 422 -

04/19/99 4.26 3.74 . - - - - - - -

07/29/99 5.18 2.82 - - - - - - - -

10/25/99 5.27 2.73 - - - - - - - -

01/24/00 422 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 711 -

04/03/00 4.90 3.10 - - - - - - - -

NP 07/03/00 5.25 2.75 - - - - - - - -

10/02/00 5.29 2.71 - - - - - - - -

01/09/01 5.27 2.73 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 120 -

04/09/01 4.81 3.19 - - - - - - - -

08/23/01 524 2.76 - - - - - . - -

11/27/01 5.14 2.86 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -

02/26/02 478 322 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 190 -

05/22/02 5.03 2.97 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

08/15/02 5.27 2.73 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

11/14/02 5.08 2.92 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2* -

02/03/63 4.88 3.12 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 82/88" -

9-6607.x1s/4#386502 4 As of (02/03/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Qtis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL 1D/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC*(f1.) () {msl) {ppb) epd) {ppd) epd} ppd) {prh) (pph) -_(ppb)

MW-4 08/21/91 6.85 1.00 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
7.85 01/09/92 4.70 3.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 464 3.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5,000

07/25/92 4.95 2.90 78 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.% 08 - -
11/24/92 5.42 243 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - <5,000

01/21/93 4,07 3.78 <10 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -

04/13/93 4.45 3.40 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -

07/14/93 4.90 2.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/26/93 495 2.90 - <50 2.0 3.0 2.0 30 - -

01/11/94 4.77 3.08 - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —-

03/31/94 4.65 3.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -

07/14/94 5.05 2.80 - <50 0.9 1.2 <0.5 2.0 - -

10/12/94 488 2.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.7 - -

01/11/95 4.00 3.85 - <50 <0.5 0.8 0.7 15 <5.0 -
04/05/95" 422 3.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5,000

- 07/13/95 4.7 3.14 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -

10/05/95 5.02 2.83 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/03/96 5.08 2.77 - 100 55 5.6 2.5 12 <25 -

01/22/97 428 3.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

04/09/97 4.60 3.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

07/09/97 479 3.06 - - - — - - - -

10/16/97 481 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 -

01/08/98 437 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -

04/24/98 434 3.51 - - - - - - - -

07/15/98 4.46 3.39 - - - - - - - -

10727/98 4.52 3.33 - -- - - - - . -

01/720/99 432 3.53 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 -

04/19/9% 4.07 3.78 - - - - - - - -
04/19/99 487 2.98 - - - - - - - -

10/25/99 4,90 2,95 - - - - - - _ -

01/24/00 432 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -

04/03/00 438 347 - - - - - - - -

NP 07/03/00 4.88 2.97 - - - - - - - -

10/02/00 4.89 2.96 - - - - - - - -

0-6607 x1sH4386502 As of 02/03/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTRBE - TOG
TOC*(ft.) () {msl) (ppd) (epb) (ppl) (ppb) {ppb) (prb) (ph) ____ (pph)
MW-4 01/09/01 493 2.92 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
(cont) 04/09/01 4.48 337 -- - - - -- - - -
08/23/01 485 3.00 - - - - - - - -
11/27/01 4.80 3.05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 440 3.45 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/22/02 4.64 3.21 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/15/02 4.91 2.94 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - --
11/14/02 4.73 3.12 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/03/03 4.52 3.33 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<0.5"
TRIP BLANK 01/21/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
TB-LB 04/13/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
07/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . -
01/11/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
10/12/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/05/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <015 - -
07/13/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/03/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/22/97 - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/09/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/09/97 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10716/97 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/08/98 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
] 04/24/98 - - - <50 <5 0.5 <03 0.5 <25 R
07/15/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/27/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/20/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
04/19/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
9-6607.xIs/#386502 6 As of 02/03/03




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

Table 1

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE PTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG -
TOC* (2} () {msl) (ppb) (prb) {epb) (ppd} ppb) opd) (ppb) ppb)
TB-LB 07/29/99 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
{cont) 10/25/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 0.5 <5.0 -
01/24/00 - - - <50 (0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <050 <(1.50 <5.0 -
07/03/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <Q0.50 <2.5 -
10/02/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 -
01/09/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
(4/06/01 - - -- <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <200 <(.500 --
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <Q.50 <2.5 —
QA 11/27/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
02/26/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <135 <2.5 -
05/22/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/15/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11/14/02 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 <2.5 -
02/03/03 - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
0-6607.xIs#386502 7 As of 02/03/03




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

|

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resuits prior to Aprii 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease
{f..)=Feet B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene NP = No Purge

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene — = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations are relative to msl.

Laboratory report indicates Volatile Organic Compounds {VOCs) were <5.0-<50 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <50-<500 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates Polynuclear Aromatics (FNAs) were <5.0 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <5.0 ppb.

5 Confirmation of MTBE.

Wellhead elevation altered due to maintenance.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; sce laberatory report.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
2 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-6607 x1s/#386502 8 As of 02/03/03



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL 1D DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
o (ot} (pph) (oph) (ppt) opb) (ppb) @pb) {epb)”

MW-1 05/22/62 <500 <100 1,000 <2 <2 410 <2 <2
08/15102 <500 <100 850 <2 <2 290 <2 <2
11/14/02 <500 <100 290 <2 <2 83 <2 <2
02/03/03 <30 24 780 <G.5 <0.5 240 <0.5 <0.5

MW-2 05/22/02 <500 130 300 <2 <2 28 <2 <2
08/15/02 <500 <100 290 <2 <2 23 <2 <2
11/14/02 <500 <100 120 <2 <2 7 <2 <2
02/03/03 <50 55 260 <0.5 <0.5 22 <@.5 <0.5

MW-3 11/14/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 <50 <5 88 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 <05

Mw-4 02/03/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5

EXPLANATIONS: ANALVTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTRE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary buty! ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

9-6607.xIs/#386502 9 As of 02/03/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells,

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is ;l)urged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
"bajler into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate, Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
jdentification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greaterithan 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water gknerated

during sampling activities is transported by ITWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. Califorma.

NoACalifarnis\orms\chevron-SQOP 02-03-03



. ‘7]" GETTLég-—RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: 2:-%. 0% {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA = Sampler: T
' |
'
Well ID MW- [ Date Monitored: 2 . ‘& . 0% Well Condition: o’g |
Well Diameter 4 in. \
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1°= 0.04, 2m= 0,17 I=0.38.
Total Depth 22. el Factor (VF} =066 E=102 "= 150  12"= 580
Depth to Water 3.1t ‘
| 3 . ﬁ 0 XVF _y u, =12 | 3 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ;gal.
. Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 s
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product; ft
Siainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: )
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (clrclé one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:__| gal
Amt Removed from Well: : gal
Product Transierred o) -
Start Time (purge): & 1} Weather Conditions: CLERN-
Sample Time/Date: {1 4{, /-3 0% Water Color: CLEAWR Odor: MO
Purging Flow Rate: _ 3.0 _gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? D If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORF'
{2400 hr.) (gel) P (umhosfcm) 3) (mgiL) (V)
G 24 w.s  1.91 330 123 .
25  _as.0 .33 _Z§P I£.Le
"e:z I 3!.0 l. I I qq!’ la'q
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | lp xvoavial] YES HCL UANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8023)/
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: Slow RECQVELY LAST
CAS¢ Jotiame .
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" GErT;gﬁ—RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: .13, 0% (inclusive)
City: , Alameda, CA - . Sampler; T
Well ID MW- Date Monitored:  %.» % .0 % Well Condition: 12
Well Diameter 4 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0,02 1"= 0.04, 2'= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 23.25 # Factor (VF) 4= 066 5%=102 6= 1.60 12" 5.80
Depth to Water LD f
I b T Lb =12 L x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 1.¢ 1 gal.
Time Started: 4
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tg: B:;l :j: (é 4%% rI:rrs;))
Disposable Baller Disposable Beiler Z Depth to Product: il %
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer DCepth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:; Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Removed from Wali: gal
Product Transferred to;
Start Time {purge): 5', }( . Weather Conditions: ¢ EBRN
Sample Time/Date: _ (. OA 7 2-3-0%  Water Color: CLEANR Odor: _ €3
Purging Flow Rate: 3 O gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ND If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (mhosiom) ) (maiL) mv)
g:40 s 8,20 _ 554 1.0
5145 250 2.2 sul  __2o0.'t
S 5o 29.0 gl 549 1g. 1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV,.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 9\ lo xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(B021Y
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: SLPWw Relpvenly LAST

CWSE  VpLiamEe,

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




a ‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacitity # ChevronTexace #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: N.3.0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Samgpler: Fr
mﬁm

well ID Mw- 3 Date Monitored: 22-3.07%3 Well Condition: o‘é
Well Diameter 4 in, 1

Volume 34=002 A"=004  2=047  3'=0.38|
Total Depth 23 v } ft. Factor (VF) 42086 5=102 &= 15 12'= 580
Depth to Water N.98%

. '5 s XYF =\L. \& %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3" - 3 y gal.
g

. Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: " (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer K Depth 1o Product; L ft
Stalnless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; __
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
|
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: ! gal
Product Transferred 1o,
Start Time (purge): . Weather Conditions: Sy ;
Sample Time/Date: 44:3% /2.3, 03  Water Color: C.LE AN Odor: NO .
Purging Flow Rate: 3 O gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ED if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP,
(2400 hr.) (gel.) e {umhosiem) [623) {mgi.) (mv)
W\ 12.0 : 1S3 .S
Y2 _2%.0 . 1£50 14.( ]
4.2¢ 3.0 _%.00 _i37v 199 |
)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER [ REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 (( % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 5)IBTEX+MTBE(802!1)I
8 OXYS(8260)
i
COMMENTS: Qtow KecoverY 1pusT

CASE  Vorunme .

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

'
L




'7]" GETT;;R—RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: 2-3.0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA: Sampler: FT
Wett ID MW- W Date Monitored: .. % . 0% Well Condition: !
Well Diameter 4 in. T T >
Volurme "= 0, "= 0.04 2= 017 "= 0,38
Total Depth 14.493_« Factof (VF) 4= 066 5= 1.02 = 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water 4.2 1
! : \Q! xWF _, t‘ g = iQ . !fl X3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volums: io's-algal.
. Time Started; (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hirs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 1t
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grunc!los ———ee Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (clrcle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Woell: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ 4% § (o Weather Conditions: Supy
Sample Time/Date: _ 52 ¢ / 2 , 3 . O} Water Color: AL EAN Odor: __ WD
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) F) (mgiL) (mv)
4:59  10.0_ $.5L \2L>  _ (.5
507 26.0  S.4) _tiul 1. %
Sy 305 p20 49y 18.L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER ( REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ‘-\ 1' xvosviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |[TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: Stow RECLVERN LasT Two

CASE VoLumts

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

I_ancaSterLabOratones Acct. #: _/( 23'(2&{ Sample#: 3 2 20934 - Y() SCR#:
‘I?Vmereqm;usasamce y Z& 5&’3 - ﬂ ﬁé ' Analyses Requested % ' b gy y

e A
s 0-6607  Job #336502 Global IDH#T06001 00316 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #: By ! H = HCl T = Thiosuifate
= S = H.S! = Other
Chevron PM: _ KS Lead Consultant CAMBRIA 0 S| =— 4wﬁ —
. - ow o valug reporting n
consuttantOffice: G-R. Inc., 8747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 g £ % 8 3 st mest et detectin s
Consultant Prj. Mgr.D€anna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.corm) 5"[-] 2 ;g 51 13 (o possible for 8260 compounds
00 .
Consultant Phone #925-551 -7556 Fax #: 925-5651-7899 5 |8 % g ~ ;EI 8021 MTBE Confination
. . s |2 ] g = [J Gonfirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: _F-yu-‘n.s K Terdiwowi 2 = HIE 8|S 5 £ |0 [ Confirm al hits by 8260
Service Order#: ___ [ONon SAR: — o ‘é_ 5 <EI ?:_-; % ‘vf’é z = § § [IRun ____oxys on highest hit
Date Tme |® =z IZIE |5 iE |z I8 3 R Il hits
Sample [denfification Collected | Collected | © 31312 81" |= 1 & = q) S QR _—ovson?
O 2303 W X1 X Comments / Remarks
o -{ L g4l lo|Xxlx X
MW -2 1302 |X olxik X
W =3 13t Ly o|Xlx X
MW - Y4 28l XX P
Relinquished By: Date | Time Received by: ate Time 1,
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {please circle} ﬂ‘.\ —T\ Vo) . 303 /ﬁm . j’(/ 7 3 ]@
bm 72 hour 48 hour Relinduished by: . at - Received by: = ‘Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day ’b\/m > /D et g Ptrmtre” 253\ 735
—— Relinguished by: Recaived by: Date Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required) . -
Q6 Summeny Ty 1Pl Zx. L rpse 2 Lo | S herre. . Bl
Type VI (Raw Data)  [1Coelt Deliverable not needed Relinquished by Commercial Carier: . Regeived by: - | Time
WIP (RWQCE) ups FedEx Ot“"'——B\—'b——M——“r M L | 2 eele
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt r,:}‘f £ 6ustody Sehals Infact? Yes w @4&\
=

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pirtk copy should be retained by the client.



Analysis Report

4' Lancaster
¥ | aboratories

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582 {: 9k
dby: .. . -
Prepared by CIETT R R b e U
Lancaster Laboratories .,
2425 New Holland Pike’
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

R A R A R R B -jf"

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 840475. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, February 06,
2003, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030203 NA Water 3990436
MW-1-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990437
MW-2-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990438
MW-3-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990439
MW-4-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990440

! COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Roberi 1. Mellinger
Sr. Chemist/Coordinator

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M el PO Box 12425

. PA 17605-2425
Ak e T s e




Lancaster
L aboratories
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Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990436

Collected:02/03/2003 00:00 Account Number: 109204
Ssubmitted: 02/06/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 11:39

Discard: 03/28/2003

QA-T-030203 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD

2340 Otis Dr-Alameda

T0600100316 QA

As Received

CAT As Received Methed
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Hatersg
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. S0.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gstart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the projeet. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
Q2164 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. D.50
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRO ~ Waters M. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/06/2003 22:41
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 02/06/2003 22:41
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/06/2003 22:41

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEMEER PQ Box 12425
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

THT_ERR.IINN Eav: TI7.6GR.2RR1

pilution

Units Factox

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 i

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel n.a.

71+G Dav 1017107



4' | ancaster
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Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 3990437
Collected:02/03/2003 18:46 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 11:39 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 03/28/2003
MW-1-W-030203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 Otis Dr-Alameda TCE00100316 MW-1
ALAM1
As Received
CAT As Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA8 Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 300. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wap performed to demonstrate precision and accuxacy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D, 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 MN.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 650. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 82608
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 780, 5. ug/l 10
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 240. 5. ug/1 10
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 24, 5. ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

1A% £EE VIAN  Eaws MMT.REGE TRDN
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Lancaster,
Laboratories

4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990437
Collected:02/03/2003 18:46 by FT

Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15

Reported: 02/25/2003 at 11:39

Discard: 03/28/2003

MW-1-W-030203 Grab Water
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD

2340 Otis Dr-Alameda T0600100316 MW-1

Page 2 of 2

Account Numbex: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Laboratory Chronicle

ALAMI

CAT

No. Analyaisp Name Method

01729 TPH~-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPFT Gasoline
Method

02159 BTEX, MTBE S8W-846 B8021B

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-8485 B260B

01146 GC VOA wWater Prep SW-846 5030B

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
AT GECITINA Foav TVLAGRIART

MEMBER

Analysis Dilution

Trial#$ Date and Time Analyst Factorx

1 02/06/2003 23:47 Martha L Seidel 1

1 02/06/2003 23:47 Martha L Seidel 1

1 02/10/2003 07:13 Trent S Sprenkle i

1 02/13/2003 15:09 Trent S5 Sprenkle 10

1 02/06/2003 23:47 Martha L Seidel n.a.

1 02/10/2003 07:13 Trent S8 Sprenkle n.a.

2 02/13/2003 15:09 Trent S Sprenkle n.a.

1
|
-nﬂs Doace A0 1A



4' Lancaster.
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990438

Collected:02/03/2003 18:02 by ¥T Account Number:

Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/25/2003 at 11:39

Discard: 03/28/2003

MW-2-W-03G203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 Otis Dr-Alameda T0600100316 MW-2
ALAMZ2
Ag Received
CAT As Regelved Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units
Limit
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 80, 50. ug/1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MYBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cg {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
62164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0,50 ug/1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-~7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 190. 2.5 ug/l
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCs/LesSD
was performed to demonatrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 200. 1. ug/l
02011 di-Iscpropyl ethexr 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-52-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
02024 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-~05-8 22. 0.5 ug/l1
02015 t-Butyl alcoheol 75-65-0 55. 5, ug/l
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-~93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94%83

Laboratory Chronicle

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990438

Collected:02/03/2003 18:02 by FT

Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15

Reported: 02/25/2003 at 11:398

Discard: 03/28/2003

MW-2-W-030203 Grab Water

Facility# 96607 Job#f 386502

2340 Otis Dr-Alameda T0600100316 MW-2

ALAM2

car

No. Analysis Name Method

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

02158 BTEX, MTBE 5W-846 8021B

01554 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 B260B

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S0308B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M PO Box 12425

A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

N MAR S ARMAR e AT ACS AEGA

Trial#

Analysis Dilution
Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 02/07/2003 00:21 Martha L Seidel 3
1 02/07/2003 00:21 Martha L Seidel 3
i 02/10/2003 07:44 Trent S Spretkle 1
1 02/13/2003 15:40 Trent § Sprenkle 2
1 02/07/2003 00:21 Martha L Seidel n.a.
1 02/10/2003 07:44 Trent 8 Sprenkle n.a.
2 02/13/2003 15:40 Trent § Sprenkle n.a.

_——am o am e
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990439

Collected:02/03/2003 16:37

Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 11:40
Digcard: 03/28/2003
MW-3-W-030203 Grab
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502

2340 Otis Dr-Alameda

ALAM3

CAT
Ro.

01728

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
042172

01594

01887
02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05402
05412

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

by FT Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Water San Ramon CA 94583

GRD

TO600100316 MW-3

As Received

As Recelved Method
CAS8 Bumber Result Datecticn
Limit
n.a. N.D. 50.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LOSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at & batch level.

BTEX, MIBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
lo8-88-3 N.D. 0.50
100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
1330-~20-7 N.D. 1.5
1634-04-4 82. 2.5

A pite-ppecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

£-amyl wmethyl ether

t-Butyl alcochol
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

64-17-5 N.D. 50,
1634-04-4 88. 0.5
108-20-3 N.D. 0.5
637-92-3 N.D. 0.5
494-05-8 1, 0.5
75-65-0 R.D. 5.

107-06-2 N.D. 0.5
106-93-4 N.D. 0.5

State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, fnc.

MEMBER ©0Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

£ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

i \ EEE R b L Y

797 LEL NE04

Units

ug/1

ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
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Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990439
Collected:02/03/2003 16:37 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15 ChevronTexaco .
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 11:40 6001 Bollinger Canyom Rd L4310
Discard: 03/28/2003
MW-3-W-030203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 96607 Job#f 386502 GRD
2340 Otis Dr-Alawmeda TO600100316 MW-3
ALAM3
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/07/2003 00:54 Martha L. Seidel 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MIBE SW-B46 B021B 1 02/07/2003 00:54 Martha L Seidel 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 02/12/2003 01:21 Trent S Sprenlkle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 02/07/2003 00:54 Martha L Seidel n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/12/2003 OLl:21 Trent S Sprenkle n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, tnc.

2425 New Holland Pike
ME M B PO Box 12425

A { Lailcaster, PA, 12605-2425 i

e mm—— O
nn.ﬁ.— n aAmiAn
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(l | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratorieg Sample No. WW 3950440

Collected:02/03/2003 17:28 by FT Account Number:

Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:18 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/25/2003 at 11:40

Discard: 03/28/2003

MW-4-W-030203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 Otis Dr-Alameda T0600100316 MW-4
ALAM4
As Recelved
CAT As Recelved Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
ptart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159% BTEX, MIBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D, 0.50 ug/1
02164 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D, 2.5 ug/1
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LOSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 82608
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
02011 4i-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. a.5 ug/1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1l
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 W.D. 0.5 ug/l
05412 1, 2-pibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.
2425 New Holland Plke
M aaas PO Box 12425

A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

AN mam e ommAn e AT APE Arad
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6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
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Factox

1

L

[



¥

Lancaster
| aboratories

4

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco ‘
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Analysis
Date and Time
02/07/2003 01:28

02/07/2003 01:28
02/13/2003 16:11
02/07/2003 01:28

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990440
Collected:02/03/2003 17:28 by FT
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:15
Reported: 02/25/2003 at 11:40
Discard: 03/28/2003
MW-4-W-030203 Grab Water
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 Otis Dr-Alameda T0600100316 MW-4
AT,AM4
Laboratory Chronicle

CAT
No. Analysis Name Method rrial#
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1

Method
02159  BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1
01594  BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 8260B 1
01146  GC VOA Water Prep §W-846 5030B 1
01163  GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Hoelland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
FIT.ABA.2ANN  Fay T17-RRA-2ART

MEMBER

0z2/13/2003 i6:11

Page 2 of 2

10904

Analyst
Martha L Seidel

Martha L Seio‘!el
Trent § Sprenkle
Martha L Seidel
Trent § Sprenkle

pilution
Factor

1

-:'\Tc Foa: 40N

[ 3 =B o
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/25/03 at 11:40 AM

Analysis Rame

Batch number: 03036A53B
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: P030401AA
Ethanol

di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ether
t~Butyl alcohol

1, 2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Batch number: P030421AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Ieopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alechol
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2~-Dibromoethane

Batch number; P030441AR
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Iscpropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichlorcethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

*. Qutside of specification

Group Number: 840475
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCED
Result MDL Dnits %REC SREC Limits
Sample number(s): 3550436-3950440
H.D. 50. ug/l 101 162 70-130
N.D. .5 ug/1 96 o8 80-118
N.D. .5 ug/l 103 105 82-119
N.D. .5 ug/1 94 58 81-119
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 95 99 82-120
N.D. 2.5 ug/l 89 92 79-127
Sample number(s): 3980437-39950438
N.D. 50. ug/1 83 43-159
N.D. .5 ug/1 94 74-125
N.D. .5 ug/1 99 74-120
N.D. .5 ug/1 103 79-113
N.D. 8. ug/1 106 53-14%7
N.D. .5 ug/1 108 77-132
N.D. .5 ug/1 105 81-114
Sample number (s}: 3990433
N.D. 50. ug/1 83 79 43-189
N.D. .8 ug/1 106 107 77-127
N.D, .5 ug/l 92 92 74-128
N.D. .5 ug/l 97 98 74-120
N.D. .5 ug/1 104 103 79-113
N.D. 5. ug/l 96 93 53-~147
N.D. .5 ug/1 108 107 77-132
N.D. .5 ug/1 108 104 81-114
Sample number{s}: 3990437-3990438,3920440
N.D. 50. ug/1 87 82 43-159
N.D. .5 ug/1 110 108 77-127
N.D. .5 ug/1 92 95 74-125
N.D. .5 ug/1 101 100 74-120
N.D. .5 ug/1 110 108 79-113
N.D. 5. ug/L 85 97 53-147
¥.D. .5 ug/l 106 110 77-132
N.D. .5 ug/1 105 107 81l-114

Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MS8D MS/NSD RED BKG DUP

(1) 'The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBE R

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancastet, PA 17605-2425
TAT-ARA.220N  Fav' TMT.ARAR-ZRAY

Page 1 of 4
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4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 2 of 4

Qu\—\‘ki ty Control Summary
Client Nawme: ChevronTexaco Group Wumber: 840475
Reported: 02/25/03 at 11:40 AM
Analysgis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 03036A53B Sample number (8): 3990436-3950440
TPH-GRO - Waters 110 70-130
Benzene 99 67-136
Toluene 106 78-129
Ethylbenzene 98 75-133
Total Xylenes 58 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 90 66-136
Batch number: P030401AA Sample number (s): 3890437-3990438
Ethanol EL] 85 34-163 15 30
di-lsopropyl ether 95 94 75-13¢0 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 100 98 73-123 2 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 107 108 77-117 0 30
t-Butyl alcchol 109 104 39-155 5 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 110 106 73-136 a 30
1, 2-Dibromoethane 107 106 76-120 1 30
Batch number: P0O30421AA sample number(s): 3990432
Ethanol 87 89 34-163 2 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 105 107 69-134 2 30
di-Isopropyl ether 94 95 75-130 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 98 98 73-123 o] 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 105 103 77-117 2 30
t-Butyl alcohol 91 94 39-1585 3 20
1, 2-Dichloroethane 106 108 73-136 2 30
1l,2-Dibramoethane 103 103 78-120 ] 30
Batch number: PO30441AR Sample number (s): 39%0437-3990438,3990440
Ethanol 90 95 34-163 & 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 112 113 69-134 1 30
di-Isopropyl ether 94 96 75-130 3 30
Bthyl t-butyl ether 101 101 73-123 [ 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 108 105 77117 3 39
t-Butyl alcohol 101 103 359-155 2 30
1, 2-Dichlorogthane 107 109 73-1138 2 a0
1, 2-Dibromoethane 107 103 78-120 4 20

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEE
Batch number: 03036A53B

Trifivorctoluene-F

Analysis Report -

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorctoluene-?

3990436 97
3990437 101

*_ Qutside of specification

96
57

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

MEMBER

ACCIL

i
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Page 3 of 4
i
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B40475
Reported: 02/25/03 at 11:40 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

3990438 102 96
3990439 96 96
3990440 97 96
Blank o8 100
Lcs 59 108
LCSD 100 98
M5 100 100
Limite: B7-146 66-136
Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
Batch number: PO30401AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane~d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromoflucrcobenzene
3990437 101 ig1l 102 97
3990438 104 101 lo2 97
Blank 102 102 101 a5
LCS 102 101 102 a7
MS 101 87 102 100
MSD 104 104 102 103
Limita: 86-1148 B0-120 86-110 B6-115
Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: P030421AR

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 Toluene-dd 4-Bromofluorobenzene
39950439 102 i01 101 97
Blank 101 102 100 96
LCS 100 103 99 b7
LCsD 102 101 100 98
MS 101 103 101 98
MSD 100 28 100 97
Limits: 86-118 B0-120 BB-110 86-~115
Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: PO30441AR

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dhichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorchenzene
3990440 102 102 101 a7
Blank 102 100 100 95
Lcs 102 107 100 99
LCSD 103 102 102 98
MS 103 o8 101 98
MSD 103 108 101 a7
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 A6-115

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMEE R

1L

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 840475
Reported: 02/25/03 at 11:40 AM

Surrogate Quality Control

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBESR PO Box 12425

A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425



